Notes to the Accounts

1 Statement of Accounting Policies

a  Accounting Convention

The Accounts are prepared under the historical cost convention on an accruals basis.

These accounts have been prepared in accordance with the 2016-17 Financial Reporting Manual (FReM) issued by
HM Treasury.

An Accounts Direction has been given by HM Treasury and is reproduced in Appendix A.

b Adjustment to last years published results

Following a review of the notional interest relating to the accumulated deficit, it was decided that an adjustment
was required to amend the previous accounts.

For notional interest calculated on the subordinated debt, the original assumption was that the repayment of the
subordinated debt would not have an effect on the notional interest. After a review of the 1992 Act it was decided
that repayment of the subordinated debt would reduce the notional interest chargeable on that debt. HM Treasury
supported this change in policy.

The following table summarises the adjustments that have been made to the financial statement line items.

Statement of Income and Expenditure

As Previously
reported
2015-16

Restatement
Adjustment

2015-16
Restated

£000 £000 £000

Notional Interest 7,628 (5,485) 2,143
Total expenditure 9,434 (5,485) 3,949
Deficit / (surplus) for the year 6,407 (5,485) 922
Deficit brought forward 89,161 (2,572) 86,589
Accumulated deficit to be recovered 95,568 (8,057) 87,511

Statement of Assets and Liabilities 2015-16
Accumulate deficit recoverable through tolling 95,568 (8,057) 87,511
Assets less liabilities 95,441 (8,057) 87,384
Amounts due to the Consolidated Fund (95,441) 8,057 (87,384)

Statement of Assets and Liabilities 2014-15

As Previously
reported
2015-16

Restatement
Adjustment

2014-15
Restated

£000 £000 £000

Accumulate deficit recoverable through tolling 89,161 (2,572) 86,589
Assets less liabilities 203,547 (2,572) 200,975
Amounts due to the Consolidated Fund (203,547) 2,572 (200,975)

Severn Bridges Act 1992 Account 2016-17

16

c Notional Interest

Notional Interest is calculated at National Loans Fund rates prescribed by HM Treasury and is charged on:

i the subordinated debt and the amount owed to the Consolidated Fund at the commencement of
the concession;

ii balances derived from the receipt and payment transactions undertaken in the financial year; and

iii the annual deficits brought forward from previous years, as if each were financed by a term loan.

An interest rate direction has been given by HM Treasury and is reproduced in Appendix B.

d  Capital Expenditure